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CHAPTER V 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 

 In this chapter, there willbe conclusion of the paper, suggestion for futher 

research, managerial implication and limitation of the research. 

 

5.1  Conclusion 

From the analysis and research about the role of green marketing awareness 

on purchase intention of eco-friendly product: purchase intention toward cassava 

bioplastics, the author concludes the main conclusion as follows: 

A. The conclusion about respondent’s profile. 

a. The majority of the respondent is the respondent in age range 19-30 years 

old with around 133 respondents (81%). 

b. The total respondents is 164 respondents which male is arround 79 

respondents (48.2%) and female is arround 85 respondents (52.8%) 

c. The respondents who eve been purchase and use cassava bioplastics is 

151 respondents (92.1%) and arround 13 respondents (7.9%) who ever 

not been purchase and use cassava bioplastics. 

d. The respondents who live in Bali is arround 150 respondents (99.3%) and 

who not live in Bali is arround 1 respondents (0.7%) 
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B. The conclusion about hypothesis testing. 

1. H1 : Green marketing awareness of a consumer towards a green 

product has an influence on consumer’s perceived quality  (H1 

Accepted) 

2. H2: Green marketing awareness of a consumer towards a green 

product has an influence on consumer’s perceived price (H2 

Rejected) 

3. H3: Green marketing awareness of a consumer towards a green 

product has an influence on consumer’s perceived risk (H3 

Accepted) 

4. H4: Green marketing awareness of a consumer towards a green 

product has an influence on consumer’s perceived value (H4 

Rejected) 

5. H5: Green marketing awareness of a consumer towards a green 

product has an influence on consumer’s purchase intention (H5 

Accepted) 

6. H6: Consumer’s perception on product innovation will influence the 

consumer’s perceived quality (H6 Accepted) 

7. H7: Consumer’s perception on product innovation will influence the 

consumer’s perceived price (H7 Rejected) 

8. H8: Consumer’s perception on product innovation will influence the 

consumer’s perceived risk  (H8 Accepted) 
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9. H9: Consumer’s perception on product innovation will influence the 

consumer’s perceived value  (H9 Accepted) 

10. H10: Consumer’s perception on product innovation will influence 

the consumer’s purchase intention (H10 Rejected) 

11. H11: Consumer’s perceived quality towards a green product has an 

influence on consumer’s perceived value (H11 Rejected) 

12. H12: Consumer’s perceived quality towards a green product has an 

influence on consumer’s purchase intention  (H12 Rejected) 

13. H13: Consumer’s perceived price towards a green product has an 

influence on consumer’s perceived value (H13 Rejected) 

14. H14: Consumer’s perceived price towards a green product has an 

influence on consumer’s purchase intention  (H14 Rejected) 

15. H15: Consumer’s perceived risk towards a green product has an 

influence on consumer’s perceived value (H15 Accepted) 

16. H16: Consumer’s perceived risk towards a green product has an 

influence on consumer’s purchase intention  (H16 Accepted) 

17. H17: Consumer’s perceived value towards a green product has an 

influence on consumer’s purchase intention  (H17 Accepted) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



106 
 

5.2 Further Research 

In this research, the objective is to analyze the role of green marketing 

awareness on purchase intention of eco-friendly products. the respondents of this 

research is limited to the respondent who live in Bali only, therefore it is way better 

for the future research to broaden the category of the respondents who to see more 

diverse answer of the respondents. The demographic variable that is used in this 

research is only age and gender. Future research can add more the demographic 

factors such as income and educational background, because the result could be 

different based on the income of each respondent. The future research can specify 

in one brand of product category as the object of the research, for example one 

specific brand of green product like stainless straw or save-energy lamp. 

 

5.3 Managerial Implication 

This research is discussing about the role of green marketing awareness on 

consumer’s purchase intention towards a green products in Bali. The result of this 

research can help companies in Bali especially companies which applied green 

production to know the influence of green marketing awareness on consumer’s 

purchase intention by analyzing the factors and making strategies based on this 

research’s result. 

The green marketing awareness play a big role on consumer’s purchase 

intention, since many respondents start to being aware with the environmental 

issues. According to the result of this research, green marketing awareness 

influence the consumer’s perceived quality, perceived risk, perceived value and 
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purchase intention which means, the better green marketing applied on a product 

the higher expectation  related quality and value the consumers have. The higher 

green value a product have the less perceived risk the consumer expect of that 

product. Green marketing has no influence on perceived price which means no 

matter the price the company determine on their product is does not matter as long 

the product has green value and functional to save the environment.  

The perceived innovation also important to consider about even in this reserach 

the green perceived innovation has no influence on consumer’s purchase intention. 

More innovative the product, more attractive it would be, and more innovative the 

green product function, the percieved quality will changes and strengthens the 

consumer’s recognitionof quality. The perceived quality and perceived price has no 

influence on consumer’s purchase intention but still quality of a product is needed 

and the organizations might have pay attention but more in green marketing and 

green perceived innovation than the quality and the price. 

The perceived risk will be reduced as long the green value of the product is 

higher. In this research it can be seen that the perceived risk influence the 

consumer’s perceived value and purchase intention that indicated the product 

uncertainties still high, it might be caused by the less educated the consumer’s about 

the green products. the organization have to pay attention on this one and keep 

educate the consumer’s about the function, the material and the safety of this 

product to reduce the perceived risk of the product itself.  The perceived value also 

influence the consumer’s purchase intention, the higher the value of the product, 

the higher the consumer’s purchase intention on that products. 
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5.4 Limitation of the research 

The limitation of this research are, there is no specific brand of the cassava 

bioplastics does the author refer to. The population is limited in Bali which the 

government already prohibited the civilians to use ordinary plastics that drives the 

respondents to use the cassava bioplastics as the object of this research to obey the 

rules. This situation might make the result of this research not clear whether the 

motives of the respondents is to obey the rules or to safe the environment. 
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PREVIOUS STUDY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX II 

QUESTIONNAIRE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Questionnaire Consumer Purchase Intention toward Green Product Cassava 

Bioplastics 

Kuesioner Minat Beli Pelanggan Terhadap Produk Hijau Plastik Singkong 

 

My Name is Emeritha Angandari Sunanto Putri. In order to fulfill my final task 

as the requirement to graduate from International Business Management 

Program, Business and Economics Faculty in Universitas Atma Jaya 

Yogyakarta. Along with this, kindly, I asking for your willingness to participate 

by filling the following questions objectively. This questionnaire refers to the 

respondent that have ever been purchase and use Cassava bioplastics at least 

one times and live in Bali. All of the information related with this questionnaire 

is private and will never be spread of.  

Thank you very much for your participation. 

 Perkenalkan nama saya Emeritha Angandari Sunanto Putri. Dalam rangka untuk 

memenuhi tugas akhir saya sebagai persyaratan penyelesaian pendidikan Program 

Studi International Business Management Program Fakultas Ekonomi dan Bisnis 

Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta, bersama ini saya mohon ketersediaan Bapak/Ibu, 

Saudara/i untuk berpartisipasi mengisi pertanyaan-pertanyaan terlampir secara 

obyektif untuk membantu penelitian ini. Kuesioner ini di tujukan kepada Bapak/Ibu, 

Saudara/i yang membeli plastik singkong sekurang-kurangnya satu kali dan 

 

 



berdomisili di Bali. Seluruh informasi yang didapatkan dari kuesioner ini bersifat 

rahasia dan tidak akan disebarluaskan. Atas ketersediaan Bapak/Ibu, Saudara/i untuk 

meluangkan waktunya mengisi kuesioner ini, saya ucapkan terimakasih. 

Produk hijau adalah sebuah jenis produk dimana dari proses pembuatan, 

pemilihan material hingga penggunaannya aman, baik untuk kesehatan, ramah 

lingkungan dan dapat mengurangi limbah yang merusak lingkungan. Salah satu 

jenis produk hijau yang aman penggunaanya adalah plastik singkong. Plastik 

Singkong adalah sebuah produk yang menyerupai plastik pada umumnya dan  

terbuat dari pati singkong. Memiliki tekstur yang lentur, tidak beracun, dapat 

dikonsumsi, dan kuat. 

Cassava Bioplastics 

Plastik Singkong 

Green Product is a kind of product in which along the process all the materials 

are save for healthy, environmentally safety and can reduce the waste that 

damage the environment. One kind of green product that safe is Cassava 

bioplastic. Cassava bioplastic is a kind of product that similar with ordinary 

plastic that made by cassava. This product has a flexible, non-toxic, can be 

consumed and strong texture. 

Produk hijau adalah sebuah jenis produk dimana dari proses pembuatan, pemilihan 

material hingga penggunaannya aman, baik untuk kesehatan, ramah lingkungan dan 

 

 



dapat mengurangi limbah yang merusak lingkungan. Salah satu jenis produk hijau 

yang aman penggunaanya adalah plastik singkong. Plastik Singkong adalah sebuah 

produk yang menyerupai plastik pada umumnya dan terbuat dari pati singkong. 

Memiliki tekstur yang lentur, tidak beracun, dapat dikonsumsi, dan kuat. 

The Example of Cassava Bioplastic 

Contoh Plastik Singkong 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source : www.avanieco.com 

 

 



Section I: Respondent’s Profile 

Bagian I: Profil Respondent 

Age Usia: 

Gender Jenis Kelamin 

  

 

Section II: Filter Question I 

Bagian II: Pertanyaan Filter I 

Have your ever been purchase Cassava bioplastic at least one time? 

Apakah anda pernah membeli atau menggunakan plastik singkong setidaknya satu 

kali? 

 

 

Section III: Filter Question I 

Bagian III: Pertanyaan Filter I 

Do you live in Bali? 

Apakah anda berdomisili di Bali? 

 

Male Laki-Laki Female Perempuan 

• yes ya 

 

  

• No Tidak  

• yes ya 

 

  

• No Tidak  

 

 



Section IV: Questionnaire 

Bagian IV: Kuisioner 

 

Green Marketing Awareness 
Scale 

SD    SA 

1. Cassava Bioplastics can reduce environmental  

Pollution.  
Plastik Singkong dapat mengurangi polusi/limbah 

 

1 2 3 4 5 

2. Cassava bioplastics is a green product. 
Plastik Singkong adalah produk hijau 

 
1 2 3 4 5 

3. The production of Cassava bioplastics can 

reduce the waste of resources.  
Plastik Singkong dapat mengurangi 
pemborosan sumber daya 

 

1 2 3 4 5 

4. Cassava bioplastics meets the concept of 

carbon reduction 
Plastik Singkong sudah memenuhi konsep 
pengurangan karbon 

1 2 3 4 5 

5. Cassava bioplastics comply with 

environmental protection concept 
Plastik Singkong sudah memenuhi konsep 
pelestarian lingkungan 

 

1 2 3 4 5 

6. Cassava bioplastics enable consumers to pay 

attention on environmental issues. 
Plastik singkong mendorong saya untuk 
menaruh perhatian terhadap permasalahan 
lingkungan 

 

1 2 3 4 5 

7. Cassava bioplastics can meet social 

responsibility. 
Plastik singkong produk yang melakukan bagian 
dari tanggung jawab sosial 

1 2 3 4 5 

SD: Strongly Disagree        SA: Strongly Agree 

 

 

 



8. Using Cassava bioplastics is a right behavior 
Menggunakan plastik singkong adalah perilaku 
yang tepat 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

 

Perceived Innovation 
Scale 

SD    SA 

9. Cassava bioplastics is an improvement product  
Plastik singkong adalah produk yang sudah  
mengalami perkembangan 

 

1 2 3 4 5 

10. Cassava bioplastics has innovation concept  
Plastik singkong memenuhi konsep innovasi 

 
1 2 3 4 5 

11. The function of Cassava bioplastics has great 

difference  
Fungsi plastik singkong memiliki pembeda yang 
jelas dibandingkan dengan produk plastik 
lainnya 

1 2 3 4 5 

12. Cassava bioplastics has different design 
Plastik singkong memiliki design yang berbeda 

1 2 3 4 5 

13. Cassava bioplastics can save more 
Plastik singkong memiliki design yang berbeda 

 
1 2 3 4 5 

14. The cleansing effect of Cassava bioplastics will 

stronger  
Efek pembersihan lingkungan dari plastik 
singkong akan lebih kuat 

 

1 2 3 4 5 

15. Cassava bioplastics has a creative promotion 

method  
Plastik singkong memiliki cara promosi yang 
kreatif 

1 2 3 4 5 

16. Cassava bioplastics can attract the consumer 
Plastik singkong mampu menarik pelanggan 1 2 3 4 5 

17. The Innovation idea of Cassava bioplastics is 

outstanding 
Innovasi yang dimiliki plastik singkong luar 
biasa 

1 2 3 4 5 

SD: Strongly Disagree        SA: Strongly Agree 

 

 

 



 

Perceived Quality 
Scale 

SD    SA 

18. The quality of Cassava bioplastics is superior  
Kualitas yang dimiliki plastik singkong superior 

1 2 3 4 5 

19. The quality of Cassava bioplastics is stable  
Kualitas yang dimiliki plastik singkong stabil 

1 2 3 4 5 

20. The quality of Cassava bioplastics is reliability 
Kualitas yang dimiliki plastik singkong dapat 
diandalkan  

1 2 3 4 5 

21. The quality of Cassava bioplastics is high  
Plastik singkong memiliki kualitas yang tinggi 1 2 3 4 5 

22. The quality of Cassava bioplastics is effective  
Plastik singkong memiliki kualitas yang effektif 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

Perceived Price 
Scale 

SD    SA 

23. The price of Cassava bioplastics is expensive  
Plastik singkong memiliki harga yang mahal 

1 2 3 4 5 

24. The price of Cassava bioplastic is costly  
Plastik singkong memiliki harga yang lebih 
tinggi 

1 2 3 4 5 

25. The price of Cassava bioplastics is higher than 

ordinary plastics  
Harga yang ditawarkan plastik singkong lebih 
tinggi dibandingkan dengan plastik lainnya 

1 2 3 4 5 

26. The Price of Cassava bioplastics is higher than 

my expectation.  
Harga yang ditawarkan plastik singkong lebih 
tinggi dari ekspetasi saya 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

 

 

 

 

SD: Strongly Disagree        SA: Strongly Agree 

 

SD: Strongly Disagree        SA: Strongly Agree 

 

 

 



 

Perceived Risk 
Scale 

SD    SA 

27. I am affraid that Cassava bioplastics is 

unvalued  
Saya khawatir plastik singkong produk yang 
tidak bernilai 

1 2 3 4 5 

28. I am affraid that Cassava bioplastics cannot 

meet the expectation  
Saya khawatir plastik singkong tidak memenuhi 
ekspetasi saya 

1 2 3 4 5 

29. I am affraid that Cassava biopalstics cannot 

ensure its safety  
Saya khawatir plastik singkong tidak memastikan 
keamanannya 

1 2 3 4 5 

30. I am affraid that Cassava bioplastics can not to 

protect my health  
Saya khawatir plastik singkong tidak mampu 
menjaga kesehatan saya 

1 2 3 4 5 

31. I am affraid that Cassava bioplastics is useless 
Saya khawatir plastik singkong tidak berguna  1 2 3 4 5 

32. I am affarid that Cassava bioplastics is 

ineffectiveness  
Saya khawatir plastik singkong tidak efektif 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

 

 

Perceived Value 
Scale 

SD    SA 

33. Cassava bioplastics give me extra value  
Plastik singkong memiliki nilai produk yang lebih 

1 2 3 4 5 

34. It’s worth to pay more money for Cassava 

bioplastics  
Saya tidak rugi mengeluarkan lebih banyak 
uang untuk plastik singkong 

1 2 3 4 5 

35. Cassava bioplastics have high utility 
Plastik singkong memiliki nilai kegunaan 

1 2 3 4 5 

SD: Strongly Disagree        SA: Strongly Agree 

 

SD: Strongly Disagree        SA: Strongly Agree 

 

 

 



36. Cassava bioplastics can meet my requirements 
Plastik singkong memenuhi persyaratan saya 
atas produk yang bernilai  

1 2 3 4 5 

37. Cassava bioplastics give me more benefits 

than the cost  
Plastik singkong memiliki lebih banyak manfaat 
daripada biaya yang dikeluarkan 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

 

 

Purchase Intention 
Scale 

SD    SA 

38. I like to purchase Cassava bioplastics  
Saya suka membeli plastik singkong 

1 2 3 4 5 

39. I will pay more money on Cassava bioplastics  
Saya rela membayar lebih untuk plastik 
singkong 

1 2 3 4 5 

40. I will take Cassava bioplastics as a first 

consideration  
Saya akan menempatkan plastik singkong 
sebagai pilihan pertama 

1 2 3 4 5 

41. I will repeat purchasing Cassava bioplastics  
Saya akan terus membeli plastik singkong 1 2 3 4 5 

42. I will recommend other people to purchase the 

Cassava bioplastics  
Saya akan merekomendasikan plastik singkong 
kepada teman & keluarga saya 

1 2 3 4 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SD: Strongly Disagree        SA: Strongly Agree 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX III 

QUESTIONNAIRE RESULTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX IV 

DEMOGRAPHIC RESULTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



No. Usia Jenis 

Kelamin 

Apakah anda pernah membeli atau 

menggunakan plastic singkong 

setidaknya satu kali? 

Apakah anda 

berdomisili di 

Bali? 

1 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

2 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

3 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

4 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

5 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

6 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

7 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

8 20 Perempuan Ya Ya 

9 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

10 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

11 25 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

12 23 Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini) 

13 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

14 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

15 20 
tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

16 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

17 21 Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini) 

18 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

19 27 Perempuan Ya Ya 

20 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

21 30 
tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

22 26 
tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

23 35 Laki-Laki Tidak (berhenti disini) 

24 25 Laki-Laki Tidak (berhenti disini) 

25 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

26 35 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

27 25 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

28 25 
Tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

29 
22 Perempuan Ya 

Tidak (berhenti di 
sini) 

30 21 Laki-Laki Tidak (berhenti disini) 

31 32 Perempuan Ya Ya 

32 32 
tahun Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

 

 



33 32 
tahun Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

34 27 Perempuan Ya Ya 

35 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

36 29 Perempuan Ya Ya 

37 22th Perempuan Ya Ya 

38 22th Perempuan Ya Ya 

39 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

40 24 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

41 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

42 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

43 39 Perempuan Ya Ya 

44 21 Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini) 

45 31 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

46 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

47 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

48 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

49 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

50 26 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

51 35 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

52 28 Perempuan Ya Ya 

53 26 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

54 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

55 32 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

56 33 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

57 29 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

58 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

59 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

60 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

61 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

62 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

63 23 Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini) 

64 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

65 57 
tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

66 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

67 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

68 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

69 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

70 26 
tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

 

 



71 20 Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini)  

72 22 Laki-Laki Tidak (berhenti disini)  

73 39 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

74 40 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

75 24 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

76 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

77 55 
tahun Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

78 19 
tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

79 30 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

80 32 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

81 35 Perempuan Ya Ya 

82 22 
tahun Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini) 

83 30 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

84 25 Perempuan Ya Ya 

85 29 Perempuan Ya Ya 

86 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

87 20 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

88 26 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

89 16 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

90 24 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

91 50 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

92 46 Perempuan Ya Ya 

93 18 Perempuan Ya Ya 

94 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

95 24 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

96 25 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

97 26 Perempuan Ya Ya 

98 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

99 18 Perempuan Ya Ya 

100 16 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

101 16 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

102 17 Perempuan Ya Ya 

103 24 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

104 28 Perempuan Ya Ya 

105 20 Perempuan Ya Ya 

106 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

107 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

108 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

 

 



109 25 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

110 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

111 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

112 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

113 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

114 30 Perempuan Ya Ya 

115 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

116 18 Perempuan Ya Ya 

117 23 Perempuan Ya Ya 

118 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

119 20 Perempuan Ya Ya 

120 17 Perempuan Ya Ya 

121 28 Perempuan Ya Ya 

122 20 Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini) 

123 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

124 20 Laki-Laki Tidak (berhenti disini) 

125 20 
tahun  Perempuan Tidak (berhenti disini) 

126 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

127 23 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

128 20 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

129 25 Perempuan Ya Ya 

130 24 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

131 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

132 32 Perempuan Ya Ya 

133 20 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

134 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

135 25 Perempuan Ya Ya 

136 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

137 23 
tahun Perempuan Ya Ya 

138 32 Perempuan Ya Ya 

139 25 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

140 21 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

141 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

142 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

143 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

144 35 Perempuan Ya Ya 

145 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

146 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

147 18 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

 

 



148 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

149 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

150 40 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

151 25 Perempuan Ya Ya 

152 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

153 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

154 20 Perempuan Ya Ya 

155 22 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

156 25 Perempuan Ya Ya 

157 20 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

158 24 Perempuan Ya Ya 

159 24 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

160 30 Perempuan Ya Ya 

161 21 Perempuan Ya Ya 

162 22 Perempuan Ya Ya 

163 27 Laki-Laki Ya Ya 

164 30 Perempuan Ya Ya 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX V 

VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY TEST 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Outer Loadings I 

  GMA PIN PP PQ PR PV PI 

GMA1 0.797             

GMA2 0.807             

GMA3 0.822             

GMA4 0.850             

GMA5 0.850             

GMA6 0.855             

GMA7 0.832             

GMA8 0.856             

PI1             0.911 

PI2             0.925 

PI3             0.924 

PI4             0.920 

PI5             0.892 

PIN1   0.701           

PIN2   0.751           

PIN3   0.693           

PIN4   0.731           

PIN5   0.788           

PIN6   0.811           

PIN7   0.793           

PIN8   0.816           

PIN9   0.862           

PP1     0.926         

PP2     0.901         

PP3     0.862         

PP4     0.812         

PQ1       0.865       

PQ2       0.914       

PQ3       0.901       

PQ4       0.888       

PQ5       0.895       

PR1         0.902     

PR2         0.939     

PR3         0.916     

PR4         0.921     

PR5         0.947     

PR6         0.951     

 

 



PV1           0.806   

PV2           0.862   

PV3           0.881   

PV4           0.875   

PV5           0.882   

 

outer loadings II 

  GMA PIN PP PQ PR PV PI 

GMA1 0.796             

GMA2 0.807             

GMA3 0.822             

GMA4 0.850             

GMA5 0.850             

GMA6 0.855             

GMA7 0.832             

GMA8 0.856             

PI1             0.911 

PI2             0.925 

PI3             0.924 

PI4             0.920 

PI5             0.892 

PIN1   0.703           

PIN2   0.743           

PIN4   0.726           

PIN5   0.785           

PIN6   0.821           

PIN7   0.804           

PIN8   0.826           

PIN9   0.862           

PP1     0.926         

PP2     0.901         

PP3     0.861         

PP4     0.812         

PQ1       0.865       

PQ2       0.914       

PQ3       0.901       

PQ4       0.888       

PQ5       0.895       

PR1         0.902     

 

 



PR2         0.939     

PR3         0.916     

PR4         0.921     

PR5         0.947     

PR6         0.951     

PV1           0.806   

PV2           0.862   

PV3           0.880   

PV4           0.874   

PV5           0.882   

 

 

 

 

 

Cronbach's Alpha rho_A Composite Reliability Average Variance Extracted (AVE)

Green marketing awareness 0.937 0.942 0.948 0.695

Perceived innovation 0.916 0.924 0.930 0.599

Perceived price 0.900 0.938 0.930 0.768

Perceived quality 0.936 0.938 0.952 0.797

Perceived risk 0.969 0.975 0.974 0.864

Perceived value 0.913 0.915 0.935 0.742

Purchase intention 0.951 0.951 0.962 0.836

Construct Reliability and Validity I

Cronbach's Alpha rho_A Composite Reliability Average Variance Extracted (AVE)

Green marketing awareness 0.937 0.942 0.948 0.695

Perceived innovation 0.911 0.918 0.928 0.617

Perceived price 0.900 0.940 0.930 0.768

Perceived quality 0.936 0.938 0.952 0.797

Perceived risk 0.969 0.975 0.974 0.864

Perceived value 0.913 0.915 0.935 0.742

Purchase intention 0.951 0.951 0.962 0.836

Construct Reliability and Validity II

 

 



 

Original Sample (O) Sample Mean (M)

GMA1 <- Green marketing awareness 0.796 0.794

GMA2 <- Green marketing awareness 0.807 0.803

GMA3 <- Green marketing awareness 0.822 0.820

GMA4 <- Green marketing awareness 0.850 0.849

GMA5 <- Green marketing awareness 0.850 0.850

GMA6 <- Green marketing awareness 0.855 0.855

GMA7 <- Green marketing awareness 0.832 0.831

GMA8 <- Green marketing awareness 0.856 0.857

PI1 <- Purchase intention 0.911 0.912

PI2 <- Purchase intention 0.925 0.925

PI3 <- Purchase intention 0.924 0.925

PI4 <- Purchase intention 0.920 0.920

PI5 <- Purchase intention 0.892 0.891

PIN1 <- Perceived innovation 0.703 0.698

PIN2 <- Perceived innovation 0.743 0.736

PIN4 <- Perceived innovation 0.726 0.723

PIN5 <- Perceived innovation 0.785 0.787

PIN6 <- Perceived innovation 0.821 0.824

PIN7 <- Perceived innovation 0.804 0.805

PIN8 <- Perceived innovation 0.826 0.823

PIN9 <- Perceived innovation 0.862 0.860

PP1 <- Perceived price 0.926 0.923

PP2 <- Perceived price 0.901 0.897

PP3 <- Perceived price 0.861 0.862

PP4 <- Perceived price 0.812 0.812

PQ1 <- Perceived quality 0.865 0.863

PQ2 <- Perceived quality 0.914 0.913

PQ3 <- Perceived quality 0.901 0.900

PQ4 <- Perceived quality 0.888 0.887

PQ5 <- Perceived quality 0.895 0.894

PR1 <- Perceived risk 0.902 0.902

PR2 <- Perceived risk 0.939 0.938

PR3 <- Perceived risk 0.916 0.914

PR4 <- Perceived risk 0.921 0.920

PR5 <- Perceived risk 0.947 0.947

PR6 <- Perceived risk 0.951 0.951

PV1 <- Perceived value 0.806 0.805

PV2 <- Perceived value 0.862 0.864

PV3 <- Perceived value 0.880 0.882

PV4 <- Perceived value 0.874 0.874

PV5 <- Perceived value 0.882 0.882

Outer Loading

 

 



 

 

 

 

  

GMA PIN PP PQ PR PV PI

GMA 0.834

PIN 0.569 0.786

PP 0.236 0.278 0.876

PQ 0.515 0.710 0.290 0.893

PR 0.070 -0.140 0.223 0.059 0.930

PV 0.404 0.496 0.132 0.438 0.110 0.861

PIN 0.463 0.403 0.088 0.418 0.201 0.594 0.914

fornell lacker criterium

Original Sample Sample Mean  (STDEV) T Statistics (|O/STDEV|) P Values

GMA -> PP 0.114 0.122 0.088 1,298 0.195

GMA -> PQ 0.164 0.162 0.067 2,436 0.015

GMA -> PR 0.220 0.234 0.093 2,373 0.018

GMA -> PV 0.135 0.139 0.110 1,227 0.220

GMA -> PI 0.226 0.233 0.088 2,567 0.011

PIN -> PP 0.214 0.209 0.109 1,952 0.051

PIN -> PQ 0.616 0.620 0.064 9,601 0.000

PIN -> PR -0.265 -0.271 0.107 2,469 0.014

PIN -> PV 0.390 0.391 0.140 2,793 0.005

PIN -> PI 0.031 0.052 0.138 0.228 0.820

PP -> PV -0.076 -0.070 0.079 0.961 0.337

PP -> PI -0.097 -0.096 0.069 1,422 0.156

PQ -> PV 0.104 0.091 0.134 0.777 0.438

PQ -> PI 0.108 0.090 0.145 0.743 0.458

PR -> PV 0.166 0.166 0.069 2,403 0.017

PR -> PI 0.157 0.161 0.066 2,383 0.018

PV -> PI 0.436 0.429 0.086 5,051 0.000

PATH COEFFICIENTS 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX VI 

PARTIAL LEAST SQUARE (PLS) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Outer Model 

Inner Model 

Outer Model 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 R Square R Square Adjusted 

Purchase Intention 0.444 0.420 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX VI 

Descriptive Analysis (SPSS) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX VI 

INDEPENDENT SAMPLE T-test (SPSS) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




